

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CALIFORNIA CATTLEMEN'S)
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES FISH & WILDLIFE)
SERVICE, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants,)
and)
)
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,)
CENTRAL SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL)
RESOURCE CENTER, AND WESTERN)
WATERSHEDS PROJECT,)
)
Defendant-Intervenors.)
_____)

CASE No. 1:17-cv-01536-TNM

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED OPPOSITION TO
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND 3

 Endangered Species Act 3

 Administrative Procedure Act 4

 Regulatory Flexibility Act..... 4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 6

ARGUMENT 10

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING 11

 A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged an “Injury-in-Fact” 13

 1. Plaintiffs Have Alleged, and Through Declarations
 Have Established, Injuries in the Form of Restricted
 Grazing Rights, Lost Revenues, Delays, and Compliance Costs..... 13

 2. Plaintiffs Have Procedural Standing..... 15

 3. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue Injunctive Relief 16

 B. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Fairly Traceable
 to the Service’s Actions and Inactions 17

 1. Plaintiffs Have Shown, Through Allegations and
 Declarations, That Their Injuries Are Fairly Traceable
 to the Service’s Final Rule, Which Did Not Contain
 the Required Regulatory Flexibility Analyses 17

 2. The Arguments by the Government and CBD
 Fail To Demonstrate a Lack of Standing 19

 a. Plaintiffs Have Shown Damage Arising
 From Section 7 Consultations 20

 b. Plaintiffs Would Have Standing Even Without
 the Evidence in the Supporting Declarations 20

 C. It Is Likely, and Not Merely Speculative, That the
 Injury Will Be Redressed By a Favorable Decision 23

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE 25

IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE WITHIN THE ZONE OF INTERESTS THE RFA SEEKS TO PROTECT BECAUSE THEY ARE ORGANIZATIONS WHO REPRESENT SMALL BUSINESSES THAT ARE DIRECTLY REGULATED BY THE CRITICAL-HABITAT DESIGNATION	27
V. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER ALL OF PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	25-26
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Am. Soc’y for the Prevention of the Cruelty to Animals v. Ringling Bros. and Barnum & Bailey Circus</i> , 317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns Inc. v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24, 30-32
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	23
<i>Emergency Coal. to Defend Educ. Travel v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 545 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12, 24
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25-26
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Holistic Candles and Consumers Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Huddy v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	11
<i>Idaho Cty. v. Evans</i> , No. CV02-80-C-EJL, (D. Idaho Sept. 30, 2003)	30
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharms. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) *passim*

Mid-Tex Coop. Inc. v. FERC,
773 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985) *passim*

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996) *passim*

N. Carolina Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez,
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007) 23, 27-28

N.Y. Reg’l Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC,
634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 16

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 25

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hodel,
839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 13

Nat’l Women, Infants & Children Grocers Ass’n v. Food & Nutrition Serv.,
416 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2006) 29

Ord v. Dist. of Columbia,
587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 6

Permapost Prods., Inc. v. McHugh,
55 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014) 30

Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 23

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 10-11

Sierra Club v. EPA,
754 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 11

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 11, 16

Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell,
790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 14

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967) 27

Tozzi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 13

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures,
412 U.S. 669 (1973) 13

W. Wood Preservers Inst. v. McHugh,
 925 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2013) 16

Williams v. Lew,
 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 500, *et seq.*..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 4

5 U.S.C. §§ 601–612..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 601(3), (6)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 603..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 603(a) 4-5, 9

5 U.S.C. § 603(b) 32

5 U.S.C. § 603(b)–(d)..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 603(b)(3)..... 30

5 U.S.C. § 603(c)..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 604..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 604(a) 32

5 U.S.C. § 605(b) 5

5 U.S.C. § 611(a) 5

5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(1)..... 1, 28, 31

5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(3)(A)..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(4)..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 611(b) 31

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 4, 25, 32

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 706(A)..... 1, 4

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531–44..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i), (ii) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(15) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1), (b)(2) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) 4, 17
 16 U.S.C. § 1536..... 4, 20
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) 21

Regulations

78 Fed. Reg. 24,542..... 9
 78 Fed. Reg. 24,542–43..... 9
 78 Fed. Reg. 59,054..... 6
 78 Fed. Reg. 59,065..... 6
 78 Fed. Reg. 59,065–66..... 6
 81 Fed. Reg. 59,056..... 9

Other Authorities

5B C. Wright & A. Miller,
 Federal Practice and Procedure § 1350 (3d ed. 2017) 6
 S. 299, Pub. Law No. 96–354, 94 Stat. 1164 (1980) 28
 S. Rep. No. 878, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 3..... 16
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants;
Designation of Critical Habitat for the Sierra Nevada Yellow-Legged Frog,
the Northern DPS of the Mountain Yellow-Legged Frog, and the Yosemite Toad,
 78 Fed. Reg. 24,516 (proposed Apr. 25, 2013)..... 6
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants;
Designation of Critical Habitat for the Sierra Nevada Yellow-Legged Frog,
the Northern DPS of the Mountain Yellow-Legged Frog, and the Yosemite Toad,
 81 Fed. Reg. 59,046 (Aug. 26, 2016)..... 1, 6, 9, 21
